

RECEIVED  
02-02-2022  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

Nos. 2021AP1343, 2021AP1382

---

JEFFREY BECKER, ANDREA KLEIN, AND  
A LEAP ABOVE DANCE, LLC,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

DANE COUNTY, JANEL HEINRICH, AND PUBLIC HEALTH OF  
MADISON & DANE COUNTY,  
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

---

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Jacob Frost, Presiding,  
Case No. 21CV143

---

JOINT NON-PARTY BRIEF FOR  
THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE AND LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNICIPALITIES

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF  
MILWAUKEE

ATTORNEYS FOR LEAGUE OF  
WISCONSIN MUNICIPALITIES

Tearman Spencer, City Attorney  
SBN 1030676

Claire Silverman  
SBN 1018898

Gregory P. Kruse, Assistant City Attorney  
SBN 1091313

Maria Davis  
SBN 1099072

200 East Wells Street, Suite 800  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3551  
Telephone: 414-286-2601  
gkruse@milwaukee.gov

P.O. Box 6358  
Monona, WI 53716  
Telephone: 608-267-2380  
cms@lwm-info.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE LEGISLATURE REMOVED THE AUTHORITY TO DO WHAT IS “REASONABLE AND NECESSARY” TO COMBAT COMMUNICABLE DISEASES FROM LOCAL BOARDS OF HEALTH AND GAVE IT TO LOCAL HEALTH OFFICERS....	3
II. THE AUTHORITY TO COMBAT COMMUNICABLE DISEASES MUST BE BOTH BROAD AND EXPEDIENT.....	6
III. THE LEGISLATURE DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO LOCAL HEALTH OFFICERS TO ISSUE ORDERS AND AN ORDINANCE ENFORCING THOSE ORDERS IS AN ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM, NOT A DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY .....	10
IV. APPLICATION OF THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE TO A LOCAL HEALTH OFFICER’S AUTHORITY TO ISSUE ORDERS UNDER WIS. STAT. § 252.03 HAS THE POTENTIAL TO UNRAVEL THE FRAMEWORK OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN WISCONSIN .....	12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE AS TO FORM/LENGTH..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. §  
(RULE) 809.19(12)..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	Page
<i>Collier v. Town of Scott</i> , 124 Wis. 400, 102 N.W. 909 (1905) .....	4, 5
<i>Kleber v. CareFusion Corp.</i> , 914 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2019) ...	4
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454, 95 S. Ct. 2178, 45 L. Ed. 2d 319 (1975) .....	3
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386, 397 (1995) .....	4

### Wisconsin Statutes

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 17.10 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 17.12(1)(c) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 17.13 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 27.08(2) .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 30.38(8)(a) .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 43.54(1) .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 43.58(1) .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 43.58(4) .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 61.65 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 61.65(3g)(d) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 62.13 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 62.13(1) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 62.50(1h) .....	13
Wis. Stat. §§ 62.50(1m) .....	13
Wis. Stat. §§ 62.50(b) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 62.50(3)(a) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 62.69(2)(d) .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 66.0113(1) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 66.0127(1)(b) .....	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 143.03 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 143.03(1).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 143.03(2).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 198.14(15) .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 200.45(1)(a) .....	14

Wis. Stat. Ch. 251..... 1  
 Wis. Stat. § 251.02 ..... 1  
 Wis. Stat. § 251.06 ..... 9  
 Wis. Stat. Ch. 252..... 1  
 Wis. Stat. § 252.03 .....2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 15  
 Wis. Stat. § 252.03(1)..... 8, 11  
 Wis. Stat. § 252.03(2)..... 2, 4, 8

Wisconsin Administrative Code

Page

Wis. Admin. Code Ch. DHS 145 Appx. A .....9

Other Authorities

Page

1981 Assembly Bill 711 ..... 5  
 Allan J. Jacobs, *Is State Power to Protect Health Compatible with Substantive Due Process Rights?*, 20 Annals Health L. 113, 113 (2011) ..... 6, 8  
 Milwaukee Common Council File No. 191963 ..... 12  
 Milwaukee Common Council File No. 200967 ..... 12  
 Milwaukee Common Council File No. 200984 ..... 12  
 Milwaukee Common Council File No. 211528 ..... 11
